
WILTSHIRE WILDLIFE COMMUNITY ENERGY LIMITED

DIRECTORS' REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

WILTSHIRE WILDLIFE COMMUNITY ENERGY LIMITED

SOCIETY INFORMATION

Directors	J Barlow L C S Bennett D M Lewin R Gillies R Kapp (resigned 8 October 2020) J Bateman R Abbott L Normington
Company secretary	A Wright
Registered number	IP032116
Registered office	c/o Communities for Renewables Redruth House Cornwall Business Park West Redruth Cornwall TR16 5EZ
Independent auditors	The Alanbrookes Group Ltd 24 Glove Factory Studios Holt Wiltshire BA14 6RL

WILTSHIRE WILDLIFE COMMUNITY ENERGY LIMITED

CONTENTS

	Page
Directors' Report	1 - 3
Independent Auditors' Report	4 - 6
Consolidated Statement of Income and Retained Earnings	7
Consolidated Balance Sheet	8 - 9
Society Balance Sheet	10 - 11
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity	12
Society Statement of Changes in Equity	13
Notes to the Financial Statements	14 - 23
The following pages do not form part of the statutory financial statements:	
Consolidated detailed income and expenditure account	24 - 26

**DIRECTORS' REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021**

The directors present their report and the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021.

This has been the group's fifth full year of renewable generation. At first glance, operating results appear significantly lower than last year. However, this is due to a significant write off on legal fees associated with the original financing provided for the Braydon Manor site, as this year we have undertaken an exercise to 're-finance' the site, at lower borrowing rates and therefore lower interest charges going forwards.

The combined group revenue of £732k (2020: £728k) is a small increase (< 1% on last year). Cost of sales remain in line with previous years. Administrative expenses include some £334k of exceptional costs associated with the refinance, as mentioned.

The operating loss of £124k would have been a profit of £210k had it not been for the write off of the original financing fees as mentioned above.

Interest charges at £303k are a 9% decrease on last year for 2 reasons; firstly the reduced interest rates on the senior financing with Triodos bank, that was completed in October 2020 and secondly the reduced interest amount paid to members, due to the continuing repayment of capital.

The loss before tax for the group is therefore £426k (2020: £83k). However, in these early years of the 25 year projects, a loss is expected after interest and depreciation charges. The important thing is that the group continues to be cash generative, not only to achieve our long term goal of less carbon and more wildlife, but to support our long term goal of maintaining a steady interest rate payment to members and meeting our targets for donations to the Community Fund.

**DIRECTORS' REPORT (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021**

Directors' responsibilities statement

The directors are responsible for preparing the Directors' Report and the consolidated financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the directors have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice), including Financial Reporting Standard 102 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland'. Under company law the directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Society and the Group and of the profit or loss of the Group for that period.

In preparing these financial statements, the directors are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies for the Group's financial statements and then apply them consistently;
- make judgments and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the Group will continue in business.

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the Society's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Society and the Group and to enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Society and the Group and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

The directors are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the corporate and financial information included on the Group's website. Legislation in the United Kingdom governing the preparation and dissemination of financial statements and other information included in Directors' Reports may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions.

Directors

The directors who served during the year were:

J Barlow
L C S Bennett
D M Lewin
R Gillies
R Kapp (resigned 8 October 2020)
J Bateman
R Abbott
L Normington

Disclosure of information to auditors

Each of the persons who are directors at the time when this Directors' Report is approved has confirmed that:

- so far as the director is aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the Society and the Group's auditors are unaware, and
- the director has taken all the steps that ought to have been taken as a director in order to be aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the Society and the Group's auditors are aware of that information.

WILTSHIRE WILDLIFE COMMUNITY ENERGY LIMITED

**DIRECTORS' REPORT (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021**

Auditors

The auditors, The Alanbrookes Group Ltd, will be proposed for reappointment in accordance with section 485 of the Companies Act 2006.

Small companies note

In preparing this report, the directors have taken advantage of the small companies exemptions provided by section 415A of the Companies Act 2006.

This report was approved by the board on

and signed on its behalf.

D M Lewin
Director

J Barlow
Director

A Wright
Secretary

WILTSHIRE WILDLIFE COMMUNITY ENERGY LIMITED

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF WILTSHIRE WILDLIFE COMMUNITY ENERGY LIMITED

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Wiltshire Wildlife Community Energy Limited (the 'parent Society') and its subsidiaries (the 'Group') for the year ended 31 March 2021, which comprise the Group Statement of Income and Retained Earnings, the Group and Society Balance Sheets, the Group and Society Statement of Changes in Equity and the related notes, including a summary of significant accounting policies. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including Financial Reporting Standard 102 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland' (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

In our opinion the financial statements:

- give a true and fair view of the state of the Group's and of the parent Society's affairs as at 31 March 2021 and of the Group's loss for the year then ended;
- have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice; and
- have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the United Kingdom, including the Financial Reporting Council's Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Conclusions relating to going concern

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the ISAs (UK) require us to report to you where:

- the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is not appropriate; or
- the directors have not disclosed in the financial statements any identified material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt about the Group's or the parent Society's ability to continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting for a period of at least twelve months from the date when the financial statements are authorised for issue.

Other information

The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Annual Report, other than the financial statements and our Auditors' Report thereon. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF WILTSHIRE WILDLIFE COMMUNITY ENERGY LIMITED (CONTINUED)

our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material misstatement in the financial statements or a material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact.

We have nothing to report in this regard.

Opinion on other matters prescribed by the Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014.

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit:

- the information given in the Directors' Report for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and
- the Directors' Report has been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception

In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the Group and the parent Society and its environment obtained in the course of the audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the Directors' Report.

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the Companies Act 2006 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion:

- adequate accounting records have not been kept by the parent Society, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received from branches not visited by us; or
- the parent Society financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or
- certain disclosures of directors' remuneration specified by law are not made; or
- we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit; or
- the directors were not entitled to prepare the financial statements in accordance with the small companies regime and take advantage of the small companies' exemptions in preparing the Directors' Report and from the requirement to prepare a Group Strategic Report.

Responsibilities of directors

As explained more fully in the Directors' Responsibilities Statement on page 2, the directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the Group's and the parent Society's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Group or the parent Society or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

WILTSHIRE WILDLIFE COMMUNITY ENERGY LIMITED

**INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF WILTSHIRE WILDLIFE COMMUNITY
ENERGY LIMITED (CONTINUED)**

Auditors' responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an Auditors' Report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the Financial Reporting Council's website at: www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our Auditors' Report.

Use of our report

This report is made solely to the Society's members in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Society's members those matters we are required to state to them in an Auditors' Report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Society and the Society's members for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Andrew Fisher BA FCA (Senior Statutory Auditor)

for and on behalf of

The Alanbrookes Group Ltd

24 Glove Factory Studios

Holt

Wiltshire

BA14 6RL

Date:

WILTSHIRE WILDLIFE COMMUNITY ENERGY LIMITED

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME AND RETAINED EARNINGS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021**

	Note	2021 £	2020 £
Turnover		732,278	727,598
Cost of sales		(17,148)	(23,914)
Gross profit		715,130	703,684
Administrative expenses		(848,989)	(458,103)
Other operating income		10,000	-
Operating (loss)/profit		(123,859)	245,581
Interest receivable and similar income		901	1,423
Interest payable and expenses		(302,992)	(329,844)
Loss before tax		(425,950)	(82,840)
Loss after tax		(425,950)	(82,840)
Retained earnings at the beginning of the year		(652,122)	(569,282)
		(652,122)	(569,282)
Loss for the year attributable to the members of the society		(425,950)	(82,840)
Retained earnings at the end of the year		(1,078,072)	(652,122)
Non-controlling interest at the end of the year			

There were no recognised gains and losses for 2021 or 2020 other than those included in the consolidated statement of income and retained earnings.

The notes on pages 14 to 23 form part of these financial statements.

WILTSHIRE WILDLIFE COMMUNITY ENERGY LIMITED
REGISTERED NUMBER: IP032116

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31 MARCH 2021

	Note	2021 £	2020 £
Fixed assets			
Tangible assets	6	5,776,236	6,069,673
		<u>5,776,236</u>	<u>6,069,673</u>
Current assets			
Debtors: amounts falling due within one year	8	377,293	217,180
Cash at bank and in hand	9	411,534	411,154
		<u>788,827</u>	<u>628,334</u>
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	10	(334,106)	(268,475)
Net current assets		<u>454,721</u>	<u>359,859</u>
Total assets less current liabilities		<u>6,230,957</u>	<u>6,429,532</u>
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year	11	(3,473,137)	(2,842,703)
Provisions for liabilities			
Net assets excluding pension asset		<u>2,757,820</u>	<u>3,586,829</u>
Net assets		<u>2,757,820</u>	<u>3,586,829</u>
Capital and reserves			
Called up share capital	13	3,835,892	4,238,951
Profit and loss account		(1,078,072)	(652,122)
Equity attributable to owners of the parent Society		<u>2,757,820</u>	<u>3,586,829</u>
		<u>2,757,820</u>	<u>3,586,829</u>

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (CONTINUED)
AS AT 31 MARCH 2021

The Society's financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board and were signed on its behalf on

.....
D M Lewin
Director

.....
J Barlow
Director

.....
A Wright
Secretary

The notes on pages 14 to 23 form part of these financial statements.

WILTSHIRE WILDLIFE COMMUNITY ENERGY LIMITED
REGISTERED NUMBER: IP032116

SOCIETY BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31 MARCH 2021

	Note	2021 £	2020 £
Fixed assets			
Investments	7	2,913,803	2,913,803
		<u>2,913,803</u>	<u>2,913,803</u>
Current assets			
Debtors: amounts falling due within one year	8	144,211	1,136,682
Cash at bank and in hand	9	25,061	60,425
		<u>169,272</u>	<u>1,197,107</u>
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	10	(15,252)	(459,953)
Net current assets		<u>154,020</u>	<u>737,154</u>
Total assets less current liabilities		<u>3,067,823</u>	<u>3,650,957</u>
Net assets excluding pension asset		<u>3,067,823</u>	<u>3,650,957</u>
Net assets		<u><u>3,067,823</u></u>	<u><u>3,650,957</u></u>
Capital and reserves			
Called up share capital	13	3,835,892	4,238,951
Profit and loss account brought forward		(587,994)	(411,724)
Loss for the year		(180,075)	(176,270)
Profit and loss account carried forward		(768,069)	(587,994)
		<u>3,067,823</u>	<u>3,650,957</u>

SOCIETY BALANCE SHEET (CONTINUED)
AS AT 31 MARCH 2021

The Society's financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board and were signed on its behalf on

.....
D M Lewin
Director

.....
J Barlow
Director

.....
A Wright
Secretary

The notes on pages 14 to 23 form part of these financial statements.

WILTSHIRE WILDLIFE COMMUNITY ENERGY LIMITED

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021**

	Called up share capital £	Profit and loss account £	Equity attributable to owners of parent Society £	Total equity £
At 1 April 2019	4,251,951	(569,282)	3,682,669	3,682,669
Comprehensive income for the year				
Loss for the year	-	(82,840)	(82,840)	(82,840)
Shares redeemed during the year	(13,000)	-	(13,000)	(13,000)
At 1 April 2020	4,238,951	(652,122)	3,586,829	3,586,829
Comprehensive income for the year				
Loss for the year	-	(425,950)	(425,950)	(425,950)
Shares redeemed during the year	(403,059)	-	(403,059)	(403,059)
Total transactions with members	(403,059)	-	(403,059)	(403,059)
At 31 March 2021	3,835,892	(1,078,072)	2,757,820	2,757,820

The notes on pages 14 to 23 form part of these financial statements.

WILTSHIRE WILDLIFE COMMUNITY ENERGY LIMITED

**SOCIETY STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021**

	Called up share capital £	Profit and loss account £	Total equity £
At 1 April 2019	4,251,951	(411,724)	3,840,227
Comprehensive income for the year			
Loss for the year	-	(176,270)	(176,270)
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
Contributions by and distributions to owners			
Shares redeemed during the year	(13,000)	-	(13,000)
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
At 1 April 2020	4,238,951	(587,994)	3,650,957
Comprehensive income for the year			
Loss for the year	-	(180,075)	(180,075)
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
Shares redeemed during the year	(403,059)	-	(403,059)
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total transactions with members	(403,059)	-	(403,059)
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
At 31 March 2021	3,835,892	(768,069)	3,067,823
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021**

1. General information

The company is incorporated in England and Wales, and is constituted as a community benefit society under the Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014.

The address of its registered office is:
c/o Communities for Renewables,
Redruth House,
Cornwall Business Park West,
Scorrier,
Redruth,
Cornwall,
TR16 5EZ

2. Accounting policies

2.1 Basis of preparation of financial statements

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention unless otherwise specified within these accounting policies and in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102, the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and the Republic of Ireland and the Companies Act 2006.

The preparation of financial statements in compliance with FRS 102 requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires Group management to exercise judgment in applying the Group's accounting policies.

The Society has taken advantage of the exemption allowed under section 408 of the Companies Act 2006 and has not presented its own Statement of Income and Retained Earnings in these financial statements.

The following principal accounting policies have been applied:

2.2 Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements present the results of the Society and its own subsidiaries ("the Group") as if they form a single entity. Intercompany transactions and balances between group companies are therefore eliminated in full.

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the results of business combinations using the purchase method. In the Balance Sheet, the acquiree's identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities are initially recognised at their fair values at the acquisition date. The results of acquired operations are included in the Consolidated Statement of Income and Retained Earnings from the date on which control is obtained. They are deconsolidated from the date control ceases.

In accordance with the transitional exemption available in FRS 102, the group has chosen not to retrospectively apply the standard to business combinations that occurred before the date of transition to FRS 102, being 01 April 2016.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021**

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.3 Revenue

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Group and the revenue can be reliably measured. Revenue is measured as the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates, value added tax and other sales taxes. The following criteria must also be met before revenue is recognised:

Sale of goods

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when all of the following conditions are satisfied:

- the Group has transferred the significant risks and rewards of ownership to the buyer;
- the Group retains neither continuing managerial involvement to the degree usually associated with ownership nor effective control over the goods sold;
- the amount of revenue can be measured reliably;
- it is probable that the Group will receive the consideration due under the transaction; and
- the costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transaction can be measured reliably.

Rendering of services

Revenue from a contract to provide services is recognised in the period in which the services are provided in accordance with the stage of completion of the contract when all of the following conditions are satisfied:

- the amount of revenue can be measured reliably;
- it is probable that the Group will receive the consideration due under the contract;
- the stage of completion of the contract at the end of the reporting period can be measured reliably; and
- the costs incurred and the costs to complete the contract can be measured reliably.

2.4 Government grants

Grants are accounted under the accruals model as permitted by FRS 102. Grants relating to expenditure on tangible fixed assets are credited to profit or loss at the same rate as the depreciation on the assets to which the grant relates. The deferred element of grants is included in creditors as deferred income.

Grants of a revenue nature are recognised in the Consolidated Statement of Income and Retained Earnings in the same period as the related expenditure.

2.5 Interest income

Interest income is recognised in profit or loss using the effective interest method.

2.6 Finance costs

Finance costs are charged to profit or loss over the term of the debt using the effective interest method so that the amount charged is at a constant rate on the carrying amount. Issue costs are initially recognised as a reduction in the proceeds of the associated capital instrument.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.7 Borrowing costs

All borrowing costs are recognised in profit or loss in the year in which they are incurred.

2.8 Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets under the cost model are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management.

Depreciation is charged so as to allocate the cost of assets less their residual value over their estimated useful lives, as follows.

Depreciation is provided on the following basis:

Solar installations and Inverters - 10 - 25 years straight line

The assets' residual values, useful lives and depreciation methods are reviewed, and adjusted prospectively if appropriate, or if there is an indication of a significant change since the last reporting date. The residual value of the solar installation is currently determined to be £nil.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount and are recognised in profit or loss.

2.9 Valuation of investments

Investments in subsidiaries are measured at cost less accumulated impairment.

Investments in unlisted Group shares, whose market value can be reliably determined, are remeasured to market value at each balance sheet date. Gains and losses on remeasurement are recognised in the Consolidated Statement of Income and Retained Earnings for the period. Where market value cannot be reliably determined, such investments are stated at historic cost less impairment.

Investments in listed company shares are remeasured to market value at each Balance Sheet date. Gains and losses on remeasurement are recognised in profit or loss for the period.

2.10 Debtors

Short term debtors are measured at transaction price, less any impairment. Loans receivable are measured initially at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment.

2.11 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash is represented by cash in hand and deposits with financial institutions repayable without penalty on notice of not more than 24 hours. Cash equivalents are highly liquid investments that mature in no more than three months from the date of acquisition and that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash with insignificant risk of change in value.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021**

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.12 Creditors

Short term creditors are measured at the transaction price. Other financial liabilities, including bank loans, are measured initially at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

3. Auditors' remuneration

	2021	2020
	£	£
Fees payable to the Group's auditor and its associates for the audit of the Group's annual financial statements	7,000	7,541
	<u><u>7,000</u></u>	<u><u>7,541</u></u>

4. Interest receivable

	2021	2020
	£	£
Other interest receivable	901	1,423
	<u><u>901</u></u>	<u><u>1,423</u></u>

5. Interest payable and similar expenses

	2021	2020
	£	£
Bank interest payable	136,550	157,365
Other loan interest payable	1,280	2,348
Interest payable on members shares	165,162	170,131
	<u><u>302,992</u></u>	<u><u>329,844</u></u>

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

6. Tangible fixed assets

Group

	Solar installations £
Cost or valuation	
At 1 April 2020	7,446,054
Additions	55,810
At 31 March 2021	7,501,864
 Depreciation	
At 1 April 2020	1,376,381
Charge for the year on owned assets	349,247
At 31 March 2021	1,725,628
 Net book value	
At 31 March 2021	5,776,236
<i>At 31 March 2020</i>	6,069,673

7. Fixed asset investments

Society

	Investments in subsidiary companies £
Cost or valuation	
At 1 April 2020	2,913,803
At 31 March 2021	2,913,803

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021**

7. Fixed asset investments (continued)

Subsidiary undertakings

The following were subsidiary undertakings of the Society:

Name	Registered office	Class of shares	Holding
Wiltshire Wildlife Community Solar limited	C/O Communities For Renewables Redruth House, Cornwall Business Park West, Scorrier, Redruth, Cornwall, England, TR16 5EZ	Ordinary	100%
Braydon Manor Community Solar C.I.C	C/O Communities For Renewables Redruth House, Cornwall Business Park West, Scorrier, Redruth, Cornwall, England, TR16 5EZ	Ordinary	100%
Chelworth Community Solar Limited	C/O Communities For Renewables Redruth House, Cornwall Business Park West, Scorrier, Redruth, Cornwall, England, TR16 5EZ	Ordinary	100%

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

7. Fixed asset investments (continued)

Subsidiary undertakings (continued)

The aggregate of the share capital and reserves as at 31 March 2021 and the profit or loss for the year ended on that date for the subsidiary undertakings were as follows:

Name	Aggregate of share capital and reserves £	Profit/(Loss) £
Wiltshire Wildlife Community Solar limited	(1,505)	(1,199)
Braydon Manor Community Solar C.I.C	3,049,191	(206,881)
Chelworth Community Solar Limited	(198,012)	(37,794)

WILTSHIRE WILDLIFE COMMUNITY ENERGY LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021**

8. Debtors

	Group 2021 £	<i>Group 2020 £</i>	Society 2021 £	<i>Society 2020 £</i>
Trade debtors	115,620	4,280	-	-
Amounts owed by group undertakings	-	-	139,696	1,136,682
Other debtors	4,467	5,783	4,014	-
Prepayments and accrued income	257,206	207,117	501	-
	<u>377,293</u>	<u>217,180</u>	<u>144,211</u>	<u>1,136,682</u>

9. Cash and cash equivalents

	Group 2021 £	<i>Group 2020 £</i>	Society 2021 £	<i>Society 2020 £</i>
Cash at bank and in hand	411,534	411,154	25,061	60,425
	<u>411,534</u>	<u>411,154</u>	<u>25,061</u>	<u>60,425</u>

10. Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year

	Group 2021 £	<i>Group 2020 £</i>	Society 2021 £	<i>Society 2020 £</i>
Bank loans	230,288	131,077	-	-
Trade creditors	30,373	48,095	4,359	1,156
Amounts owed to group undertakings	-	-	-	448,720
Other taxation and social security	7,571	1,236	-	1,197
Other creditors	7,725	19,627	7,725	3,694
Accruals and deferred income	58,149	68,440	3,168	5,186
	<u>334,106</u>	<u>268,475</u>	<u>15,252</u>	<u>459,953</u>

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021**

11. Creditors: Amounts falling due after more than one year

	Group 2021 £	<i>Group 2020 £</i>
Bank loans	3,473,137	2,827,049
Other creditors	-	15,654
	3,473,137	<i>2,842,703</i>

12. Loans

The bank borrowings are secured by fixed and floating charges on the group's assets.

	Group 2021 £	<i>Group 2020 £</i>
Amounts falling due within one year		
Bank loans	230,288	131,077
	230,288	<i>131,077</i>
Amounts falling due 1-2 years		
Bank loans	236,804	140,648
	236,804	<i>140,648</i>
Amounts falling due 2-5 years		
Bank loans	757,784	558,951
	757,784	<i>558,951</i>
Amounts falling due after more than 5 years		
Bank loans	2,478,549	2,127,450
	2,478,549	<i>2,127,450</i>
	3,703,425	<i>2,958,126</i>

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

13. Share capital

	2021 £	2020 £
Allotted, called up and fully paid		
3,835,892 (2020 - 4,238,951) Ordinary shares of £1.00 each	<u>3,835,892</u>	<u>4,238,951</u>

The share capital comprises 3,835,892 £1 ordinary shares. There were £403,059 of shares redeemed during the period. Share withdrawals may be requested by members in line with the group's share buyback policy and considered for satisfaction at the discretion of the directors.

WILTSHIRE WILDLIFE COMMUNITY ENERGY LIMITED

**CONSOLIDATED DETAILED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021**

	Note	2021 £	2020 £
Turnover		732,278	727,598
Cost Of Sales		(17,148)	(23,914)
Gross profit		<u>715,130</u>	<u>703,684</u>
Gross profit %		97.7 %	96.7 %
Other operating income		<u>10,000</u>	<u>-</u>
Less: overheads			
Administration expenses		(737,010)	(357,195)
Establishment expenses		(111,979)	(100,908)
Operating (loss)/profit		<u>(123,859)</u>	<u>245,581</u>
Interest receivable		901	1,423
Interest payable		(302,992)	(329,844)
Loss for the year		<u>(425,950)</u>	<u>(82,840)</u>

WILTSHIRE WILDLIFE COMMUNITY ENERGY LIMITED

**SCHEDULE TO THE DETAILED ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021**

	2021 £	2020 £
Turnover		
Feed in tariff	441,366	400,224
Energy export income	290,912	327,374
	<u>732,278</u>	<u>727,598</u>
	2021 £	2020 £
Cost of sales		
Direct costs	17,148	23,914
	<u>17,148</u>	<u>23,914</u>
	2021 £	2020 £
Other operating income		
Government grants receivable	10,000	-
	<u>10,000</u>	<u>-</u>
	2021 £	2020 £
Administration expenses		
Hotels, travel and subsistence	-	6
Printing and stationery	169	1,479
Telephone and fax	365	22
Computer costs	-	10
Sundry expenses	616	-
Charity donations	20,000	10,000
Legal and professional	324,870	3,076
Auditors' remuneration	5,400	7,541
Bank charges	2,771	2,553
Sundry expenses	23	(243)
Insurances	1,302	1,470
Depreciation - plant and machinery	334,667	290,995
Management fees	46,827	40,286
	<u>737,010</u>	<u>357,195</u>

WILTSHIRE WILDLIFE COMMUNITY ENERGY LIMITED

**SCHEDULE TO THE DETAILED ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021**

	2021 £	2020 £
Establishment		
Rent	33,368	30,680
Rates	12,350	12,341
Insurances	8,514	7,865
Operations and maintenance	57,747	50,022
	111,979	100,908
	111,979	100,908
	2021 £	2020 £
Interest receivable		
Bank interest receivable	901	1,423
	901	1,423
	901	1,423
	2021 £	2020 £
Interest payable		
Bank loan interest payable	136,550	157,365
Interest payable on members shares	165,162	170,131
Other loan interest payable	1,280	2,348
	302,992	329,844
	302,992	329,844